ITEM NO. 07 (L-06)
1.
Name of the Subject:

Annual enhancement of licence fee in Palika Bazaar.

2.
Name of the Department:
Estate-I Department
3.
Brief History of the Subject:

The grievances of Palika Bazar Shopkeepers Association were mentioned during the Council’s meeting held on 27.10.10.  Chairman had then informed that Director (Estate-I) has been advised to examine the representation of Palika Bazar Shopkeepers Association for deferment of annual enhancement in licence fee.  Similarly, Chairperson has also desired that the issue of levying of cancellation charges in respect of units which were found indulging in trade violation during survey undertaken in March, 2008 be examined.
Palika Bazaar is a prestigious air conditioned underground market consisting of 402 units which are regulated through 5 trade zones. Policy for annual enhancement of licence fee in this market was approved by the Council vide Resolution No. 1 (L-4) dt. 29.08.07 which provides that licence fee in this market would be increased by 10% bi-annually w.e.f. 01.04.2008. Accordingly, annual enhancement of this market was due on 01.04.10.  

Upgradation/Renovation of this market which was long due was taken up in November, 2009 and broadly included replacement of air-conditioning system, transformers, flooring, change of shutters, new false ceiling with CCTV, provisions of escalators and
x-ray machines etc. With a view to expedite the work, a weekly off and restriction on working hours for the market were also was also prescribed, in consultation with the Market Association.  As per the report of E.E. (BM-II) Electric who is the Nodal Officer coordinating the renovation work, though the major works are over yet the remaining works are likely to be completed by 31.12.10. 

Palika Bazar Shopkeepers Welfare Association (Regd.) for quiet some time have been representing:

(a) That there has been steep fall in the business and therefore, the bi-annual enhancement of licence fee w.e.f 01.04.10 may be frozen for two years.

Recommendations in this regard have also be received through Members of the Council, who have forwarded representations of the Association.

4.
Detailed proposal on the Subject:
It is obvious that considering the nature/quantum of renovation/upgradation work undertaken, normal business in the market must have suffered.

It is therefore proposed that though bi-annual enhancement for all the units may be effected from 1st April, 2010 in books but it may actually be realised w.e.f. 01.04.2011.  By doing so NDMC may not loose on licence fee on cumulative basis.

5.
Financial implication of the proposed Subject:
We receive about Rs. 5.50 crores as licence fee from Palika Bazaar per annum and therefore, broadly speaking rebate proposed would result in waiver of about Rs. 55 lakhs.

6.
Implementation schedule with timeliness for each stage including internal processing:


 Not Applicable.

7.
Comments of the Finance Department on the subject with diary number and date:

F.A. has seen the proposal on 22.12.2010 vide Diary No.3257/PS/FA/D-10 dated 22.12.2010.

8.
Comments of the Department on comments of Finance Department:



No Comments.
9.
Legal implication of the subject:


N.A.
10.
Details of previous Council Resolutions on the subject:
As mentioned in para 3 above.
11.
Comments of the Law Deptt on the Subject:

L.A. has recommended that bi-auunal enhancement may be effected from 01.04.2010 and recovered for the financial year 2010-11 and rebate proposed may be given for financial year 2011-12.
12.
Comments of the Department on the comments of the Law Deptt:

Department has already recommended that bi-annual enhancement should be effected in books w.e.f. 01.04.2010 so as to avoid any recurring loss to NDMC.  However, keeping in view administrative convenience, it has been proposed to give rebate for 2010-11 and effect enhancement from 01.04.2011.
13.
Certification by the Department that all Central Vigilance Commission (CVC) guidelines have been followed while processing the case.


N.A.

14
Recommendations:
Considering the facts as brought out above, case is put up before the Council for consideration and appropriate decision regarding implementation of bi-annual enhancement of licence fee due from 01.04.2010.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

